
2024-2025 Oswego State Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-10   Conf: 13-5   Home: 8-6   Away: 8-3   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
33 Iglesias, Shania 27-27 879 32.6 139-394 .353 37-134 .276 81-116 .698 25 123 148 5.5 63 2 84 78 2 33 396 14.7
05 DeOrdio, Macey 27-27 893 33.1 122-331 .369 32-135 .237 83-116 .716 13 107 120 4.4 67 2 91 109 6 62 359 13.3
30 White-Principio, Giavanna 27-27 870 32.2 133-284 .468 5-24 .208 56-82 .683 84 239 323 12.0 61 1 39 52 58 34 327 12.1
12 Hoefs, Sydney 23-23 773 33.6 73-207 .353 24-83 .289 25-37 .676 15 93 108 4.7 40 0 70 47 11 39 195 8.5
20 Johnson, Elaina 27-24 717 26.6 49-138 .355 0-1 .000 34-43 .791 55 68 123 4.6 32 0 20 26 2 12 132 4.9
11 Tanenblatt, Julie 27-4 366 13.6 24-93 .258 17-65 .262 5-8 .625 9 27 36 1.3 28 0 30 41 1 14 70 2.6
21 Nyemchek, Logan 25-1 239 9.6 23-56 .411 0-8 .000 7-16 .438 21 28 49 2.0 31 1 5 16 10 9 53 2.1
31 Logana, Julia 23-2 307 13.3 14-48 .292 0-2 .000 2-7 .286 15 53 68 3.0 27 0 14 27 7 3 30 1.3
23 James, Mollie 26-0 175 6.7 9-34 .265 3-10 .300 10-14 .714 6 17 23 0.9 23 0 4 21 0 11 31 1.2
10 Russo, Jena 20-0 142 7.1 8-27 .296 5-18 .278 0-0 .000 5 10 15 0.8 11 0 4 6 0 3 21 1.1
32 McCraith, Kayla 7-0 19 2.7 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 3 4 7 1.0 3 0 1 2 0 1 4 0.6
04 Evans, Zoe 2-0 5 2.5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
25 Hayden, Emily 7-0 15 2.1 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 27 5400 200.0 595-1621 .367 123-480 .256 305-441 .692 295 840 1135 42.0 387 6 362 436 97 221 1618 59.93
Opponents 27 5400 200.0 575-1758 .327 181-680 .266 230-337 .682 336 751 1087 40.3 400 6 315 376 65 236 1561 57.81

Team Statistics Osw OPP
SCORING 1618 1561
    Points Per Game 59.9 57.8
    Scoring Margin 2.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 595-1621 575-1758
    Field Goal Pct .367 .327
3 POINT FG-ATT 123-480 181-680
    3PT FG Pct .256 .266
    3PT Made Per Game 4.6 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 305-441 230-337
    FT Pct .692 .682
    FT Made Per Game 11.3 8.5
REBOUNDS 1135 1087
    Rebounds Per Game 42.0 40.3
    Rebounds Margin 1.8 –
ASSISTS 363 315
    Assists Per Game 13.4 11.7
TURNOVERS 436 376
    Turnovers Per Game 16.1 13.9
    Turnovers Margin -2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.8
STEALS 221 236
    Steals Per Game 8.2 8.7
BLOCKS 97 65
    Blocks Per Game 3.6 2.4
ATTENDANCE 1,336 1,321
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-95 11-120
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-175

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Oswego St. 415 389 390 424 1618
Opponents 368 395 394 404 1561

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 at St. Lawrence L 44-62 137
11/15/24 SUNY POLY W 56-43 82
11/16/24 AMHERST L 40-51 43
11/23/24 ALFRED W 66-57 228

* 12/03/24 SUNY ONEONTA L 45-58 120
* 12/07/24 at SUNY Canton W 74-60 112

12/30/24 at Smith L 39-89 250
12/31/24 vs Wesleyan (CT) W 76-65 150
01/04/25 MIDDLEBURY L 49-66 49

* 01/07/25 SUNY NEW PALTZ L 51-68 103
* 01/10/25 at SUNY Morrisville W 65-60 50
* 01/11/25 at Cortland L 56-68 175
* 01/17/25 at SUNY Potsdam W 58-50 54
* 01/18/25 at Plattsburgh St. W 58-34 175
* 01/21/25 at SUNY Oneonta W 59-43 143
* 01/24/25 BUFFALO ST. W 77-53 148
* 01/25/25 FREDONIA W 72-56 124
* 01/28/25 at SUNY New Paltz W 65-54 30
* 02/01/25 SUNY CANTON L 75-76 133
* 02/07/25 at Fredonia W 73-65 100
* 02/08/25 at Buffalo St. W 62-37 95
* 02/14/25 PLATTSBURGH ST. W 67-55 0
* 02/15/25 SUNY POTSDAM W 62-57 58
* 02/21/25 CORTLAND L 46-57 91
* 02/22/25 SUNY MORRISVILLE W 66-57 0

02/25/25 SUNY ONEONTA W 59-54 157
02/28/25 vs New Paltz L 58-66 200

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Oswego State Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-5   Home: 5-4   Away: 8-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
33 Iglesias, Shania 18-18 596 33.1 90-272 .331 27-97 .278 52-74 .703 17 79 96 5.3 41 1 60 51 2 23 259 14.4
05 DeOrdio, Macey 18-18 617 34.3 85-221 .385 21-86 .244 63-88 .716 11 81 92 5.1 42 1 67 73 2 46 254 14.1
30 White-Principio, Giavanna 18-18 603 33.5 96-187 .513 4-19 .211 43-61 .705 58 152 210 11.7 43 1 29 38 40 31 239 13.3
12 Hoefs, Sydney 15-15 506 33.7 54-138 .391 18-53 .340 14-20 .700 9 66 75 5.0 26 0 42 27 9 28 140 9.3
20 Johnson, Elaina 18-17 475 26.4 35-92 .380 0-0 .000 23-30 .767 37 43 80 4.4 19 0 18 13 2 10 93 5.2
11 Tanenblatt, Julie 18-3 234 13.0 18-62 .290 13-45 .289 4-4 1.000 7 17 24 1.3 13 0 22 23 1 7 53 2.9
21 Nyemchek, Logan 17-0 159 9.4 15-37 .405 0-6 .000 0-4 .000 16 18 34 2.0 23 1 5 9 7 7 30 1.8
31 Logana, Julia 15-1 187 12.5 10-33 .303 0-2 .000 2-7 .286 10 36 46 3.1 17 0 10 17 2 3 22 1.5
10 Russo, Jena 15-0 97 6.5 8-18 .444 5-12 .417 0-0 .000 5 9 14 0.9 9 0 4 2 0 1 21 1.4
23 James, Mollie 17-0 103 6.1 5-20 .250 3-7 .429 3-6 .500 3 10 13 0.8 13 0 4 12 0 7 16 0.9
32 McCraith, Kayla 5-0 11 2.2 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1 3 4 0.8 1 0 1 1 0 1 4 0.8
04 Evans, Zoe 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
25 Hayden, Emily 6-0 11 1.8 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 417-1085 .384 91-327 .278 206-296 .696 207 556 763 42.4 248 4 262 275 65 164 1131 62.83
Opponents 18 3600 200.0 370-1152 .321 120-461 .260 148-217 .682 221 478 699 38.8 267 3 206 252 42 153 1008 56.00

Team Statistics Osw OPP
SCORING 1131 1008
    Points Per Game 62.8 56.0
    Scoring Margin 6.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 417-1085 370-1152
    Field Goal Pct .384 .321
3 POINT FG-ATT 91-327 120-461
    3PT FG Pct .278 .260
    3PT Made Per Game 5.1 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 206-296 148-217
    FT Pct .696 .682
    FT Made Per Game 11.4 8.2
REBOUNDS 763 699
    Rebounds Per Game 42.4 38.8
    Rebounds Margin 3.6 –
ASSISTS 262 206
    Assists Per Game 14.6 11.4
TURNOVERS 275 252
    Turnovers Per Game 15.3 14.0
    Turnovers Margin -1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.8
STEALS 164 153
    Steals Per Game 9.1 8.5
BLOCKS 65 42
    Blocks Per Game 3.6 2.3
ATTENDANCE 777 934
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-86 9-104
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Oswego St. 290 277 272 292 1131
Opponents 233 253 254 268 1008

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/03/24 SUNY ONEONTA L 45-58 120
12/07/24 at  SUNY Canton W 74-60 112
01/07/25 SUNY NEW PALTZ L 51-68 103
01/10/25 at  SUNY Morrisville W 65-60 50
01/11/25 at  Cortland L 56-68 175
01/17/25 at  SUNY Potsdam W 58-50 54
01/18/25 at  Plattsburgh St. W 58-34 175
01/21/25 at  SUNY Oneonta W 59-43 143
01/24/25 BUFFALO ST. W 77-53 148
01/25/25 FREDONIA W 72-56 124
01/28/25 at  SUNY New Paltz W 65-54 30
02/01/25 SUNY CANTON L 75-76 133
02/07/25 at  Fredonia W 73-65 100
02/08/25 at  Buffalo St. W 62-37 95
02/14/25 PLATTSBURGH ST. W 67-55 0
02/15/25 SUNY POTSDAM W 62-57 58
02/21/25 CORTLAND L 46-57 91
02/22/25 SUNY MORRISVILLE W 66-57 0


